ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

=

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

May 4, 2007
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Ted Walbey Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Fiesta Beverage (510) 567-6700
7150 Island Queen Dr. FAX (510) 337-9335

Sparks, NV 89436
Dear Mr. Walbey:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000314, Former Fiesta Beverage, 966 89" Ave.,
Qakland, CA 94621

Alameda County Environmental Health has reviewed the case file for the subject site including
the February 7, 2007 Interim Corrective Action Plan for ORC and RegenOx Injectiont, prepared
by Blymyer Engineers, Inc. The report responds ta the County’s December 18, 2006 request for
interim CAP submission after concurring with the evaluation of the site and the selection of the
remedial option, Insitu Chemical Oxidation and Enhanced Insitu Bioremediation. It was noted
that the main residual contamination lies within and immediately adjacent to the former
underground tanks adjacent and within the street. The proposed remediation was considered the
most appropriate. We have reviewed the input parameters for the estimated impacted area and
the estimated contaminant concentration and the proposed application locations. We understand
that an estimated 75% decrease in dissolved contaminant concentration is expected after the
second RegenOx injection. We are not privileged to know the algorithm used fo calculate the
amount of RegenOx or ORC application, therefore, we must assume these amounts are correct.
With this caveat, our office approves the interim corrective action plan. The cofrective action plan
also includes two rounds of interim groundwater sampling from the plume core wells
approximately 15 and 30 days after RegenOx application and a round of bio-monitoring for -
bacteria speciation and enumeration, even though sterilization by the application is not expected.
Bio-augmentation will be considered if results indicate a need. Post injection soil samples within
the source area will also be collected approximately four weeks after apptication.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical report according to the following schedule:

» July 6, 2007- Interim CAP Report
e September 6, 2007- Post Remediation Soil and Groundwater Sampling Report

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities. Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail. Submission of reports
to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for electronic submittal of
information to the State Water Resources

Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website
does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In
September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information
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for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks
from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical
data, surveyed locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the
internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports
was required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for. more
information on these requirements (http://www.swreb ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electranic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at barney.chan@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT AND PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to this office must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:

"l declare, under penaity of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained
in the attached document or report is true and correct {o the best of my knowiedge.”

This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical
documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

Additionally, to be considered a valid technicat report you are to present site specific data, data
interpretations, and recommendations prepared by the appropriately licensed professional and
include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

MCha

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Spscialist

C: files, D. Drogos :
" Mr. M. Detterman, Blymyer Engineers, Inc., 1829 Ciement Ave., Alameda, 94501
Mr. 8. Ramdass, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 1 St., P.O. Box 944212, Sacramento,
CA, 94244 ‘

5_4_07 966 89th Ave
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Mark Detterman [MDetterman@blymyer.com]
Sent:  Wednesday, April 25, 2007 12:12 PM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health |

Subject: RO 314 Former Fiesta Beverages - A followup

Bamey,

I've been reviewing the CAP for this site and note that it may be deficient in one area. We proposed a
round of post-injection bio-monitoring to see if the RegenOx "disinfected" the zone of injection;
however, neglected to include a bio-monitoring prior to these proposed injection to allow a comparison.
If you judge it appropriate you might consider requesting the pre-injection bio-monitoring. It would
make some sense, and could be limited to bio-monitoring since contaminant concentrations have
recently been checked / analyzed.

Regards,

Mark Detterman

Senior Geologist PG, CEG

mdetterman@blymyer.com

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

1829 Clement Ave.

Alameda, CA 94501

Dirvect: 510.747.3068

Office: 510.521.3773
800.753.3773

Fax: 510.865.2594

9/25/2007
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Chan, Barney, Env. Health

From: Mark Detterman [MDetterman@blymyer.com)
Sent: Tuesday, April 24, 2007 5:16 PM
To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health
Subject: RE: RO 314 Calcuation Assumptions
Aftachments: ORC Adv Spreadsheet Former Fiesta Beverage.pdf; RegenOx Spreadsheet Former Fiesta
Beverage.pdf
Barney,

I've attached copies of the spreadsheets directly from Regenesis, so these will be legible.

In regards to the calculation process Regenesis has provided some details on the calculations. T'll
describe the ORC Advanced spreadsheet as more details are visible; however, the RegenOx spreadsheets
are reported to be essentially identical except that what is generally provided is the summary sheet (each
round of injection is backed up by separate spreadsheets per Regenesis). On the ORC spreadsheet the
summary sheet is the fourth section of the spreadsheet at the bottom. Each section is separated by a dark
black line.

The ORC spreadsheet is separated into 5 sections. The first section calculates the volume of pore space
that requires treatment and inputs include plume length, plume width, plume thickness (i.c. volume),
total porosity (porosity within that volume), hydraulic conductivity, and gradient. Some of these are
generated by standard hydrogeologic calculations and others are field / lab values. If these were not
measured in the field then standard industry knowledge is used based on soil type. Porosity was not
measured at this site as porosity is pretty well defined for most sediments.

The second section is used to input dissolved contaminant concentrations in groundwater order to
calculate the demand for oxygen in groundwater within the calculated pore space by known
stoichiometry. Each compound has a different number of carbon bonds to break (creating / converting
the carbon to CO2 and O2 in a chemical reaction employing microbes in the case of ORC), so there are
inputs for standard compounds in this section in order to calculate the number of bonds that require
breaking. An alternative approach is to use only a TPHg input (as was done here) and use an average
number of bonds representing the 300 odd compounds within "TPHg" (an average as determined
appropriate by Regenesis).

The third section is used to input sorbed contaminant concentrations on soil, again to calculate the
number of bonds requiring breaking, and thus to calculate the oxygen demand by contaminants on soil.
Since this is a the "reservoir" of groundwater contamination more input detail is used in the calculation
process, and individual compound concentrations are input into the spreadsheet. Soil bulk density and
foc are input values in this section. These are generally standard USGS values per Regenesis, unless
measured. We conducted one test of TOC on an upgradient soil sample that yielded a high
concentration (1,500 mg/kg), so Regenesis used a higher than normal foc input. This input is also based
on their experience in with Bay Area soils (higher carbon concentrations depending on location - Bay
Margin, former grasslands, ete.).

The fourth section is the summary section tabulating oxygen demand in groundwater and in soil, as well
as a fudge factor input for additional demand. The latter is based on Regenesis's experience.

The fifth section deals with delivery of the ORC and is based on experience and soil type. As would be

9/2512007
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expected, clay soils require closer spacing and in sandy soils the spacing is further apart, but the intent is
to adequately cover the plume area (with overlapping circles)..

I spoke with Jack Peabody at Regenesis to get most of these details. Please feel free to call him with
questions (925/944-5566). We can also obtain the spreadsheet calculations that "sit behind" each of the
two RegenOx injections, but they should be somewhat similar to the ORC spreadsheet.

If you have other questions, please also let me know, and hope this helps.

Mark Detterman

Senior Geologist PG, CEG

mdetterman@blymyer.com

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

1829 Clement Ave.

Alameda, CA 94501

Direct: 510.747.3068

Office: 510.521.3773
800.753.3773

Fax: 510.8652594

From: Chan, Barney, Env, Health [mailto:barney.chan@acgov.org]
Sent: Monday, April 23, 2007 3:47 PM

To: Mark Detterman

Subject: RE: RO 314 Calcuation Assumptions

Mark: You are right, | can't read the tables at all, is there something that you can do to rescan to get better
clarity? And an explanation of the calculation process would also be helpfui.

Barney

From: Mark Detterman [mailto: MDetterman@blymyer.com]
Sent: Monday, April 23, 2007 2:43 PM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Subject: RE: RO 314 Calcuation Assumptions

Bamey,

Here are the Regenesis calculation sheets that were generated using plume width, length, thinness, and
soil type. Additional assumptions are used in the ORC calculation tables (predominantly total porosity,
hydraulic conductivity, and bulk density). That table is less legible, but you should be able to determine
them. Ifnot, let me know,

Mark Detterman

Senior Geologist PG, CEG
mdetterman(@blymyer.com
Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
1529 Clement Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501
Direct: 510.747.3063

9/25/2007
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Office: 510.521.3773
800.753.3773
Fax: 510.865.2594

From: Chan, Barney, Env. Health [mailto:barney.chan@acgov.org]
Sent: Monday, April 23, 2007 11:42 AM

To: Mark Detterman

Subject: RE: RO 310 (not 314!) Status of RAP Review?

Mark: Please provide me with the assumptions and calculations for the amount of RegenOx and ORC being
proposed in the IRAP,

Thanks

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
510-567-6765

From: Mark Detterman [mailto;MDetterman@blymyer.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 04, 2007 9:55 AM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Subject: RO 310 (not 314!) Status of RAP Review?

Hi Bamey,

Next Monday will be 60 days since the RAP was submitted to ACHCSA (on 2/8) and we were hoping
you might be able to respond. Ted Walbey is interested in keeping this moving at a reasonable pace.
Thanks. ’

Mark Detterman

Senior Geologist PG, CEG

mdetterman@blymyer.com

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

1829 Clement Ave.

Alameda, CA 94501

Direct: 510.747.3068

Office: 510.521.3773
800.753.3773

Fax: 510.865.2594

9/25/2007




° ° feos

C BLYMYER

=

January 15,2
BEI Job No. 203004

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Request for Deadline Extension
Former Fiesta Beverages Facility
966 89" Avenue
Qakland, California
ACHCSA Site # RO0000314

Dear Mr. Chan:

Blymyer Engineers, Inc, and the Fiesta Beverages are in receipt of the Alameda County Health Care Services
{ACHCS) letter dated December 18, 2006. This letter approved the remediat option selected in the September 8,
2006 Remedial Investigation / Feasibility Study submitted by Blymyer Engineers on behalf of Fiesta Beverages.
The letter recommended a post-treatment investigation of chemical and biological parameters to determine if the
bacteria are active and the subsurface is chemically conducive to natural bioremediation. The letter included three
submittal deadlines. Blymyer Engineers, Inc., on behalf of the Fiesta Beverage Company, is requesting a deadline
extension for the three submiitals in order to facilitate the work, and to minimize the number of groundwater

sampling events required by the work, while adequatety collecting sufficient data. The proposed deadline extensions
are as follows:

¢ January 19, 2007 ICAP deadline extended to February 9, 2007
e January 30, 2007 First Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report deadline extended to March 2, 2007, and
*  April 30, 2007 Second Quarter 2007 Groundwater Monitoring Report deadline extended to June 1, 2007

Should you have questions, plgase contact Mark Detterman at (510) 521-3773.
Sincerely,
Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

By: W\G»LLWR

Mark E.
Senior olog1st

vt W /4

Michael S. Lewis
Vice President, Technical Services

c. Mr. Ted Walbey, Fiesta Bevera ages Company
H:\Biymyer_Johs\2GO3820300:4 fiesta-oakland\203004. FBAZ03KHRex Lt
1829 CLEMENT AVENUE ALAMEDA, CA 945017+1395
PHONE 5105213773 FAX 510865+2594
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¢



® ¢
LBLYMYER

ENGINEERS,INC.

www.blymyer.com
August 4, 2006
BEI Job No. 203004

Mr. Barmney Chan

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: = Request for Deadline Extension

Former Fiesta Beverage Facility

966 89™ Avenue %

Qakland, California %_ 2

ACDEH Site # RO0000314 %2 2 %

) o ©
Dear Mr. Chan: '3@ - %
| % 2 9

Blymyer Engineers, [nc., on behalf of the Fiesta Beverage Company, is requcst'f an Exterron of the

Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study (RI/FS) report deadline as requeged by the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) in the letter dated Novemb 18, 2005, entitled
Fuel Leak Case RO00003 14, Former Fiesta Beverage, 966 89" Ave., Oakland, CA 94621. Extended
delays were encountered in obtaining multiple permits from the City of Qakland. Additional time was
lost due to the need to reschedule drilling due to the inspection procedure recently implemented by the
Alameda County Public Works Agency for groundwater monitoring wells. The remedial investigation -
phase is now complete and evaluation of remedial alternatives is currently being undertaken. Blymyer
Engineers anticipates submittal of the RI/FS report by September 8, 2006.

Should you have any questions, please contact Mark Detterman at (510) 521-3773.
Sincerely,

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

By: W&ﬁgl)&’g:/———
Mark E. dettenﬁiﬂ?.&
Senior Geologist

Michael S. Lewis
Vice President, Technical Services

cc. Mr. Ted Walbey, Fiesta Beverages Company

HABlymyer_bbs\0N203004 fiesta-oakland\203004.FB203004 Reg Lir 02.doc
17829 CLEMENT AV ENUTE ALAMEDRDA, CA
PHCOCNE 510521 «3773 FAX 51086
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From: Mark Detterman [MDetterman@blymyer.com]
Sent:  Friday, May 05, 2006 4:03 PM

To: Chan, Barney, Env. Health

Subject: RO 314: Notification of Well Installation

Bamey,

| also wanted to notify you of the well installation work dates at the Former Fiesta Beverages site on 89™ Ave in
Oakland. Seven wells are to be installed at the site. Three or 4 wells will be installed on Monday and Tuesday
(5/8 and 5/8). MW-1 will also be destroyed at that time (and is one of those to be installed). The remaining 3 will
be installed 5/26. There were delays due to obtaining City of Oakland permits, particularly for the last three wells.
Let me know if you have questions.

Mark Detterman
Senior Geologist, PG, CEG
mdetterman@blymyer.com
Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501
P:510.521.3773
800.753.3773
F:510.865.2594

5/25/2006
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ”

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

n!G., L 40 “Can
T VA RS TO T ZU0T

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

' ENVIBONMENTAL PROTECTION
MF. Ted Walbey : 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Fiesta Beverage Alameda, CA 94502-6577
7150 Island Queen Dr. (FEE)?} 5?16;-632%09335
Sparks, NV 89436 (510}

Dear Mr. Walbey:

Subject: Fuel Leak Casdli

SR i4Former Fiesta Beverage, 966 89" Ave,,
Oakland, CA 940y T

Alameda County Environmental Health has reviewed the case file for the subject site
including the October 10, 2005 Workplan for Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study,
prepared by Blymyer Engineers, inc. The work plan responds to the July 6, 2005
County request letter and proposes four monitoring wells and one replacement well, the
cotlection of natural attenuation parameters and conducting a conduit survey. We
generally approve the work plan, however, we request that you address the following
technical comments when performing this work and submit the technical reports below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Plume Characterization- We request that two additional monitoring well locations be
added to your investigation as noted on the attached Figure 2 for better plume
definition. One location is up-gradient of boring GP1, where elevated TPHg was
reported in groundwater and the other is located between the two proposed northern
wells, down-gradient of former boring SB2. Please confirm that these additional
wells will be added to the investigation.

2. Monitoring Well Construction and Sampling- The well construction proposes a 15
foot screen interval from 10-25'bgs. We request that a shorter screen interval be
installed, preferably no longer than 10", If needed, multi-level screened wells or
clustered wells can be used to monitor different water bearing zones. Soil sampling
from the borings is proposed for the sample with the highest PID reading or from the
groundwater interface. Every effort should be taken to define the vertical extent of
contamination, even if it extends into saturated soils.

3. Sample Analysis- Soil and groundwater samples are proposed for laboratory
analysis of TPHg, BTEX and MTBE using EPA Method 8021B. We concur that this
analytical method for MTBE analysis is appropriate for this site given the prior low
MTBE concentrations, confirmed by EPA Method 8260. However, if MTBE
concentrations exceed prior results significantly (ie by a factor of 10), we request that
EPA Method 8260 be used in subsequent tests and the other ether oxygenates
added to the analytes sought.

4. Collection of Remediation by Natural Attenuation (RNA) Parameters- We approve
the sampling and testing of groundwater samples for indicator parameters of natural
attenuation. We anticipate the results will indicate a deficiency in one or more of
these parameters since the laboratory consistently reports the “chromatogram is of
unmcodified or weakly modified gas”. This observation is consistent with the absence
of significant natural attenuation.
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

* December 19, 2005- Confirmation of additional wells, monitoring well screen interval
and soil sampling.

» February 19, 2006- Remedial Investigation Report and Feasibility Study

PERJURY STATEMENT AND PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to this office must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following:

"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge."

This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your
company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future
reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

vAdditionally, to be considered a valid technical report you are to present site specific
data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by the appropriately licensed
professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of
professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this
fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

If you have any questions, please call me at (5_10) 567-6765.
Sincerely, '

By 0 G

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment: Figure 2

C: files, D. Drogos
. Mr. M. Detterman, Blymyer Engineers, Inc., 1829 Clement Ave., Alameda, 94501

11_18_05 966 88th Ave
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m ENGINEERS, INC, DATE September 29, 2005 | PFU*N 203004

1829 Clement Avenue ATTENTION: Mr. Barney Chan
Alameda, California 94501-1396 SUBJECT: Former Fiesta Beverage Facility
(510) 521-3773  FAX: (510) 865-2594 966 89 Avere

Qakland, California

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency ACHCSA Site # RO0000314

Environmental Protection Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 @ %
2 o 2
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 % AN
2 o ©
2 Q
We are sending you 0 Report %Wofﬁord [ Specifications -
O Invoice O Prints EAChan J\Or e, 0
O Copy of letter O Plans % -3
Copies Date Number Description
1 7/22/05 Spring 2005 Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Event; Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
These are transmitted as checked below:
O For signature O Approved as submitted O Resubmit___copies for approval
O For payment O Approved as noted (O Submit___copies for distribution
O As requested [1 Returned for Corrections O Return___comrected prints
O For approval O For review and cornment
O FOR BIDS DUE O For your use
REMARKS: For your use.
COPY TO: File SIGNED: Mark Detterman

Mr. Ted Walbey, Fiesta Beverage

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify Blymyer Engineers, Inc. at once.

H:Bhyiyer Jobs\2003'203004 fiest-oaklend\ 203054, FR\203004 Trans Achcsa? doc




¢ ALAMEDA COUNTY ® @ ?/

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

July 6, 2005 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Ted Walbey (510) 567-6700

Fiesta Beverage FAX (510) 337-9335

7150 Island Queen Dr.
Sparks, NV 89436

Dear Mr. Walbey:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case ROOQBf3¥4, Former Fiesta Beverage, 966 89" Ave.,
Oakland, CA 94621 =~

Alameda County Environmental Health has reviewed the case file for the subject site
including the November 18, 2004 Report on a Geoprobe Subsurface Investigation,
prepared by Blymyer Engineers, Inc. We have determined that additional
information is needed to progress your site towards closure. We request that you
address the following technical comments and submit the technical reports below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Monitoring Well Condition- The existing wells at the site have generated varying
gradient contours some of which are suspect. MW-1 has several feet of siit
collected in it, which requires cleaning and redeveloping. This has potentially
resulted in biased groundwater elevation readings and monitoring results.
Please correct this situation prior to the next monitoring event.

2. Plume Definition- The groundwater plume has not yet been defined, however, we
agree that further definition may be appropriately performed when additional
monitoring wells are installed. We concur with the recommendation to install
additional monitoring wells. Assuming a northwest gradient, it appears that both
up and down-gradient wells should be installed. Please provide a work plan for
the additional off-site wells. As previously mentioned, as necessary, additional
plume delineation should also be proposed during the monitoring well
installations.

3. Conduit Study-The purpose of the conduit study is to locate potential migration
pathways and potential conduits and determine the probability of the plume
encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could spread the
contamination. Of particular concern is the identification of abandoned wells and
improperly-destroyed wells that can act as conduits to deeper water bearing
zones. We request that you perform a conduit study that details the potential
migration pathways and potential conduits (utilities, storm drains, etc.) that may
be present in the vicinity of the site. Provide a map showing the location and
depth of all utility lines and trenches including sewers and storm drains within
and near the plume area. The conduit study shall include a well survey of all
wells {monitoring and production wells: active, inactive, standby, destroyed
{sealed with concrete), abandoned (improperly destroyed), and dewatering,
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drainage, and cathodic protection wells) within a %2 mile radius of the subject site.
In addition, please identify any sensitive receptors within the same radius.

4. Feasibility Study and Remedial Action Plan- Please provide your Feasibility
Study and Remedial Action Plan consistent with Article 11, CCR, Title 23, UST
Regulations as requested below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST
Please submit the following technical reports according to the schedule below.

* August 8, 2005- Work plan for monitering well installation and plume definition.
« August 22, 2005- Receptor survey, conduit study, Feasibility Study and RAP.

PERJURY STATEMENT AND PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to this office must
be accompanied by a cover lefter from the responsible party that states, at a
minimum, the following:

" declare, under penally of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and
correct to the best of my knowledge.”

This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of ydur
company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future
reports and technical documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

Additionally, to be considered a valid technical report you are to present site specific
data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by the appropriately
licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and
statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports
submitted for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

M Ch_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

C: files, D. Drogeos
Mr. M. Detterman, Blymyer Engineers, Inc., 1829 Clement Ave Alameda 94501

7_8 0% 966 89th Ave




February 17, 2004
BEI@ Job No. 203004

\ZO /77\ q fiomooo County

Mr. Amir Gholami - FEB 182004
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency .~ .. =
Environmental Protection Division ol T
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Letter of Intent to Proceed: Geoprobe® Investigation
Former Fiesta Beverage Facility
966 89" Avenue
Oakland, California
ACHCSA Site # RO0000314

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Blymyer Engineers, Inc., on behalf of the Fiesta Beverage Company, transmits this letter to notify the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) of the intent to proceed with the work outlined in the
Workplan for Geoprobe® Investigation, dated September 17, 2003. The proposed Geoprobe® investigation
is intended to determine the location of suspected residual soil contamination, and to help determine the lateral
extent of impacted groundwater. This will help target the residual contamination for corrective actions, and
will also help in determining the most appropriate method of achieving the goal of regulatory closure.

As we discussed exiensively over the telephone on January 8. and on January 26, 2004, 11 15 our understanding
that you are in agreement with the scope of work and proposed bore locations. As requested, the work has not
been initiated pending receipt of a letter of approval from the ACHCSA. However, due to a pending change
in building occupants (a brief period of vacancy) our client finds it critical that the work proceed in a timely
fashion. Additionally, it is our understanding that if the ACHCSA has not responded within a prescribed 60-
day time period, the workplan should be considered reviewed and approved.

If our understanding of the workplan approval process as described in this letter is incorrect, please notity
Mark Detterman at (§10) 521-3773.

Sincerely,

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.

By: I\ M
Mark E. Dette n@ ' :
Senior Geologist

v,
Michael S. Lewis
Vice President, Technical Services

Ted VnValbey, Fiesta Beverages Company

cC.
H \MARKWOJOU4 FB\L.eIl erO i

1829 CLEMERNT AVENUEL ALAMEDA, A 54501¢139:¢ PAGMNFE 510«521«3773 FAX 51086325794




Division of Financial Assistance
1001 I Street » Sacramento, California 85814

\(‘ State \%lter Resources Contr(’Board

§

Winston H. Hickox P.O. Box 944212 + Sacramento, Califomia » 94244-2120
Secretary for (916) 341-5757 « FAX (816) 341-5806 « www.swreb.ca.goviewphome/ustef
Environmental ' Governor

FProtection The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Culifornian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy cosis, see our website at www.sWreb.ca.gov.

February 13, 2003 (27\\{
0
Fiesta Beverage By Ted Walbey ;L A’ameda County
Ted Wa_lbey FER 28
2871 Friar Rock Ct 2003

Sparks, NV 89436

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS,
CLAIM NO. 014076, PA # 4
SITE ADDRESS: 966 89TH AVE, OAKLAND, CA 94621

I have reviewed your request, received on January 31, 2003, for pre-approval of corrective action
costs. I have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-Approval Request™ form; please use this form in
the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the February 19, 1999, AllCall workplan approved by the Alameda County EHD
(County) in their March 15, 1999 letter, is $ 10,455, see the table below for a breakdown of costs.
(The total amount that has been reimbursed and approved for payment up to this point is
22327.)

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: necessary (as
determined by the Fund) corrective action costs for action work directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this -
letter. However, depending on what happens in the field, some costs may not actually be
necessary.

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement requests associated with the implementation of the
corrective action tasks pre-approved in this letter, we ask that the attached 'Pre-Approval Specific
Reimbursement Request Form' be completed, updated and submitted with each reimbursement
request. All relevant supporting documentation must also be included with each reimbursement

request.

In order for future costs for corrective action to be part of the expedited reimbursement
process, they must be pre-approved in writing by Fund staff.

All costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of Article 11, Chapter 16,
Underground Storage Tank Regulations in order to be eligible for reimbursement.

California Environmental Profection Agency
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Fiesta Beverage By Ted Walbey -2~
Claim No. 014076, PA # 4 FEB 2 8 7003
Enviro
N
Mentqj Health
COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN
# Task* Amount Pre-Approved Comments
This Cost includes all time and
Redevelop MW-1 § 420 materials associated with this task.
This Cost includes all time and
Quarterly GW Sampling for 4 materials associated with this task.
2 | Bvents $9,560 Copies of all reports must be
submitted to the Fund.
3 Note Ancillary charges of $284 are
File Review $ 475 not pre-approved. This cost 1s not
eligible for reimbursement.
TOTAL PRE-APPROVED $ 10,455

*

Task descriptions are the same as those identified in Blymer Engineers, Inc.’s October 22, 2002 cost estimate.

e Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this time. The Fund will
review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined if the
additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable. However, if costs exceed the above
pre-approved amounts, the Fund will be unable to expedite your Reimbursement Request.

o The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

o Ifa different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope of work.

e Although I have referred to the Blymer Engineers, Inc. proposal in my pre-approval above,
please be aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of California
cannot compel you to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the costs as
presented in the proposal dated QOctober 22, 2002 by Blymer Engineers, Inc. for conducting
the work approved by the County.

I also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary future corrective action
work. If you need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services, don’t hesitate to
call me. '

California Environmental Protection Agency

o
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Fiesta Beverage By Ted Walbey -3- February 13, 2003
Claim No. 014076, PA # 4

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that your consultant prepares their
invoices to include the required breakdown of costs on a time and materials basis, that
invoiced tasks are consistent with the original proposal, and that reasonable explanations are
provided for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. When the
invoices are submitted you must include copies of all: '

s subcontractor invoices,
o technical reports, when available, and
s applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 341-5757.

Sincerely,

%! QGMa(aM.

- Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure
cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Envirenmental Protection Agency
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Fiesta Beverages

2178 Friar Rock Ct. Sparks, NV 89436
775-626-3623 %

August 29, 2002 ‘%;o o%oo‘%

Mr. Barney M.Chan

Alameda Cty. Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Dear Mr. Chan:

Please find enclosed a ground water monitoring event that has occurred since the
last report in your files.

Allcal Environmental is no longer in business to do our sampling. Mr. Mrakovich
referred to a new law requiring all computerized reporting in the future. Since that was
not a feasible option for him, he was closing his business.

I have acquired a new contact to pursue and to possibly take over in the future. I
have spoken to this man only briefly however he has agreed to get back to me when he
returns from a trip.

I would appreciate you sending me a list of other possible resources to take over
our site. So far I have been unsuccessful in locating any interested parities other than this
one.

Thank you in advance for you heip.

Very truly yours,

Ted Walbey,

FIESTA BEVERAGES




ALAMEDA COUNTY _
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
: AGENCY
: DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor
. A 62002
g ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Mr. Ted Walbey 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Fiesta Beverage Alameda, CA 945026677
2871 Frar Rock Ct. : {510) 567-6700

Sparks, NV 89436 FAX (510) 33?-93_35

Dear Mr. Walbey:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0000314, Former Fiesta Beverage, 966 89" Ave.,
Oakland CA 94621

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program {(LOP), has recently reviewed
the case file for the subject site and determined that additional information is required to progress
your site towards closure. Please address the following technical comments listed below.

Technical Comments

1. Our office reviewed the May 10, 2001 ALLCAL Environmental report detailing the
addition of hydrogen peroxide and sampling of the three monitoring wells at this site.
Our office agreed with the recommendation to continue monitoring these wells to see if
the trends observed in the first post-application monitoring event continue. We also
concurred with the recommendation to remove the accumulated sediment observed in
MW-1. Please resume monitoring of the three wells and clean and redevelop MW-1.
The wells should be monitored for TPHg and for BTEX, MTBE, TAME, ETBE, DIPE,
TBA, EDB and EDC by EPA Method 8260.

Technical Report Request

e  Please submit your monitoring report to our office within 45 days or no later than
September 17, 2002. Quarterly monitoring of the wells should then continue with reports
submiited by December 17, 2002, March 17, 2003 and June 17, 2003 etc. until site

closure is under consideration by our office.

It appears that no activity at your site has occurred since 4/01. The failure to perform the
requested work and submit the appropriate reports may cause your site to lose eligibility to the
SWRCB Cleanup Fund as well as being referred to the Water Board or District Attorney office
for enforcement. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 1f you have any questions.

Sincerely,

,&u%.%{C&\

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

.,é: B. Chan, files

Rqrep266 89thAve




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agercy Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) B67-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

May 22, 2001
StID #4241

" Mr. Ted Walbey
Fiesta Beverage
2871 Friar Rock Ct.

* Sparks, NV 89436

Re: Former Fiesta Beverage, 966 89™ Ave., Oakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Walbey:

Our office has received and reviewed the May 10, 2001 ALLCAL Environmental report detailing
the addition of hydrogen peroxide and sampling of the three monitoring wells at this site. The
results of the chemical addition was somewhat successful, with two of the three wells showing
decrease in gasoline and benzene concentrations. Our office agrees with the recommendation to
continue monitoring these wells to see if the trends observed in the first post-application
monitoring event continue. We also concur with the recommendation to remove the accumulated
sediment observed in MW-1,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

oy O

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

%3: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Mrakovich, ALLCAL Environmental, P.O. Box 1652, Twain Harte, CA 95383

966 B9thAve
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CITY: Qakland ZIP CODE: 94621 -MULTIPLE RPs : N

CASE TYPE: U CONTRACT STAT: 4 PRIORITY: -0- DATE ER:-0-

RP SEARCH : 5 DATE END: 07/15/1992
PRELIM ASSESSMENT - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
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REMEDIAL ACTION - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
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DATE LAST CQORSP :03/15/1999 INSPECTOR INIT: BC

CONTACT/RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION:

RP #1: CONTACT: Mr. Ted Walley RP COST: $0.00
RP COMPANY NAME: Fiesta Beverage Ph: -0-
ADDRESS: 7402 Hillview Ct.
CITY/8T/ZIP: Pleasanton C A 94588

COMMENT : MTRBE=ND
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State Wger Resources Contros‘»oard

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 1 Street « Sacramento, California 35814

@

Winston H. Hickox P.0. Box 944212 « Sacramento, California = 94244-2120 i
Secretary for {916) 341-5757 + FAX (916) 341-5806 » www.swrcb.ca gov/cwphome/ustef Gray Davis

Environmental Governor
Protection The energy challenge facing Celifornia is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.

For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our website al www.swreh.ca.gov.
April 2, 2001

Ted Walbey

Fiesta Beverage By Ted Walbey
7402 Hillview Ct

Pleasanton, CA 94588

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 014076, PA # 3
SITE ADDRESS: 966 89TH AVE, CAKLAND, CA 94621

I have reviewed your request, received on March 1, 2001, for pre-approval of corrective action
costs. I have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this form in
the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the February 5, 2001, ALLCAL Environmental workplan requested by the Alameda
County EHD (County) in their January 29, 2001 letter, is § 7,015; see the table below for a
breakdown of costs. _

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: necessary (as
determined by the Fund) corrective action costs for action work directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this
letter. However, depending on what happens in the field, some costs may not actually be

necessary.

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement requests associated with the implementation of the
corrective action tasks pre-approved in this letter, we ask that the attached 'Pre- Approval Specific
Reimbursement Request Form' be completed, updated and submitted with each reimbursement
request. All relevant supporting documentation must also be included with each reimbursement

request.

In order for future costs for corrective action to be part of the expedited reimbursement
process, they must be pre-approved in writing by Fund staff.

All costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of Article 11, Chapter ] 6,
Underground Storage Tank Regulations in order to be eligible for reimbursement.

California Environmenital Profection Agency
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Fiesta Beverage By Ted Walbey -2- April 2, 2001
Claim No. 014076, PA # 3

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

# Task* Amount Pre-Approved Comments
1 This Work has already been
Sampling of 3 Wells £ 0 completed. Thus ($1,325) is not

approved in this pre-approval.

This cost is for Hydrogen Peroxide

Hydrogen Peroxide & 4 Quarters $7.015 treatment and 4 Quarters of
2 | of Ground Water Mor.utormg ’ Ground water monitoring
TOTAL PRE-APPROVED $ 7,015

* Task descriptions are the same as those identified in ALLCAL Environmental’s February 5, 2001 cost estimate.

* Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this time. The Fund will
review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined if the
additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable. However, if costs exceed the above
pre-approved amounts, the Fund will be unable to expedite your Reimbursement Request.

e The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

¢ [f a different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope of work.

o Although I have referred to the ALLCAL Environmental proposal in my pre-approval above,
please be aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of California
cannot compel you to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the costs as
presented in the proposal dated February 5, 2001 by ALLCAL Environmental for conducting
the work requested by the County.

I also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary future corrective action
work. If you need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services, don’t hesitate to

call me.

Please remember that 1t is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that your consultant prepares their
invoices to include the required breakdown of costs on a time and materials basis, that
invoiced tasks are consistent with the original proposal, and that reasonable explanations are
provided for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Fiesta Beverage By Ted Walbey -3-
Claim No. 014076, PA# 3

When the invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:
e subcontractor invoices,

o technical reports, when available, and

* applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 341-5757.

Sincerely,

Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure
cc: Barney M. Chan

/ Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

0
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April 2, 2001




ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢ 4 ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES :

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

February 8, 2001 : {510} 567-6700
StD # 4741 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Ted Walbey
7402 Hillview Ct.
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Re: Work Plan for 966 89" Ave., Qakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Walbey:

Our office has received and reviewed the February 5, 2001 work plan for the introduction of 7%
solution of hydrogen peroxide in the three wells at the referenced site prepared by AllCal
Environmental, This work plan responds to my January 29, 2001 letter, which recommended
groundwater treatment as opposed to additional off-site well installation.

The work plan proposes to add a total of 40-50 gallons of the dilute hydrogen peroxide solution,
2/3 of it into well MW-1 and the rest equally into the other two wells. After addition of this
solution, the wells will be sampled to determine the effectiveness of the treatment. Based upon
the results, either additional chemical treatment or additional monitoring only will be
recommended. Because the extent of the gasoline plume appears to be limited to the former tank
pit and within 89 Ave,, this approach is reasonable. This work plan is approved.

Please notify our office prior to performance of this work. You may contact me at (510) 567-
6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

M“A@/\a_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

/JC: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Mrakovich, AllCal Environmental, 27973 High Country Dr., Hayward, CA 94542-2530
Ms. S. Knieriem, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 1 St,, 17" Fllor, Sacramento, CA 95814-2828

Wpap966 89th




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o)
AGENGCY ::i

DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

January 29, 2001 FAX (510) 337-9335

StiD # 4241

Mr. Ted Walbey
7402 Hillview Ct.
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Re: Subsurface Investigation at 966 89™ Ave., Oakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Walbey:

I have received and reviewed copies of preliminary results from the 1/18/01 groundwater
monitoring event performed at the above referenced site by Mr. John Mrakovich of AliCal
Environmental. I have discussed these results with Mr. Mrakovich and at this time, it is my
recommendation that the previously proposed off-site well not be installed. Rather, some type of
remediation within the area of the existing wells is recommended. We discussed a number of
viable options to initiate remediation ie chemical addition, oxygen releasing compound addition
and groundwater extraction. We feel that this remediation, in combination with on-going _
groundwater monitoring may allow the site to be considered for closure as a “low risk™ site. 1
also mentioned that a conduit/sensitive receptor survey would also be required.

Please submit a brief work plan to initiate groundwater remediation.
You may contact me at (510} 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

MC%A__\

Bamey M."Chan '
Hazardous Materials Specialist

‘/c: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Mrakovich, AllCal Environmental, 27973 High Country Dr., Hayward CA 94542-2530
Ms. S. Knieriem, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 I St., 17" Floor, Sacramento CA 95814-2828

Wprq966 89th




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRBONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Jamuary 9, 2001 (510) 567-6700 _
StID # 4241 . FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Ted Walbey
7402 Hillview Ct.
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Re: Subsurface Investigation at 966 89™ Ave,, Oakland CA 94621
" Dear Mr. Walbey:

Our office has received and reviewed the January 4, 2001 Work Plan for Groundwater
Monitoring Well Installation prepared by AllCal Environmental. Upon review of the site history,
it appears that groundwater monitoring has not been performed for over two years, since
12/15/98. Since this time, several risk-based documents have been published to help local
agencies make site investigation decisions. Both the City of Oakland and the San Francisco -
Regional Water Quality Control Board (SFRWQCB) have authored such documents. Based upon
these documents, at this time, it is not clear whether the previously requested monitoring well is
needed. Prior to considering the need to install an additional well, please perform another
groundwater sampling event at this site. Based upon this current information, our office can
better provide you guidance. Please provide a groundwater sampling report to our office
within 45 days or no later than February 27, 2001,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan :
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files /
Mr. J. Mrakovich, AllCal Environmental, 27973 High Country Dr., Hayward CA 94542-2530
Ms. 8. Knieriem, SWRCB Cleanup Fund, 1001 I St., 17" Floor, Sacramento CA 95814-2828

Addmon96s 89th
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Division of Clean Water Programs

. . 2014 T Street » Sacramento, California 95814 - (91@@ .
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b FAX (916) 227-4530 » Internet Address: hitp:/www.swrcb.ca.gov/~ewphome/ustel Governor

Protection

MAR 7 2000

Fiesta Beverage By Ted Walbey
7402 Hillview CT
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Be

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 014076, FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 966 89TH AVE, O AND

The Siate Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant io applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $20,000.
This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred
to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims
filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is
very important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a
timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the
environment can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to
obtain preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you
have any questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please
call Mark Owens, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 227-7883.
Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:
"Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package are

samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.

"Bid Summary Sheet” to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

"Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

"Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

California Environmental Protection Ageacy
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Fiesta Beverage By Ted Walbey -2-

* THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU. PLEASE NOTE:

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first reimbursement request
for incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to
do so, your LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs,
any future funds for this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement
request. We continuously review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in
compliance and submit a reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in
the Fund taking steps to withdraw your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at
(916) 227-4388.

Sincerely,

"

el

ave Deaner, Manager
UST Cleanup Fund Program

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Thomas Peacock

Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Californiz Environmental Protection Agency
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Division of Clean Water Programs

" 2014 T Strect « Seramento, California 93814 « (§18) 2274600
Mailing Address: P.Q. Boa M4212 - Sacramento, Culifornis - 34234-2110
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FAX TRANSMITTAL

DATE: , A_r/ 15/ o)

0 " T Pedosy GHAW

CLAIMNO. | (%76

FAX NUMBER: (éza} 337-7335
FROM: _ Shady &-_Y[‘hm_____

UST CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM
FAX #: (916) 227-4530
PHONE#: 1) 2743060

NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page): (’2
@ivr your information
' D Per your request

E] For your review and comment

(] Other . | _

California Environmental Protection Agency
a Recycled Paper
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State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
2014 T Snreet » Sacisments, Califormie 95814 « (916) 227-4366

w‘“g::fml;l' E,Ef"“ Misiling Address: P.O. Box 544212 » Sacraments, Celifornia + 94244-2120
mmgmw . FAX (916) 2274530 + Internet Address: hmp:liwww.swrch ca.govi~cwphome/usicl
Praiection

FAX MEMORANDUM

TO: Barney Chan :
FAX (510) 337-9335
(510) 567-6765

FROM: Shari Knieriem, (916) 227-4366, FAX (916) 227-4530
Claims Review Unit :
UST CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T Street, Sacramento, CA 95814

DATE: February 15, 2000

SUBJECT: COMPLIANCE—IS CLAIMANT IN COMPLIANCE?

Hi Bamey:

Please update the compliance of claimant, Fiesta Beverage. Last December I faxed the

compliance form to you and compliance was not signed off. If ¢claimant is in
commpliznce, please sign off. Also, indicated on compliance form the corrective

_ action activity. Thanks, Shan
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Ms. Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit

 Underground Storage Tank Cléanisp Fusid

2014 T Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Responss to your letter 0F9/14/99 Claim # 014076
Dear Ms. Knieriem:

I am writing this letter to bring you up to date on the cleamip project. In February
of 1999 we had a work plan writien up and Barney Chan of Alameda Country
Enviromental Protection approved the plan.  With this plan came one bid from AllCal
10 do the project. I then used a list obtained from Mt. Chan to put out requests for 3 more
bids. T did ot bear from all of the bid prospects until mid August. They all refused to
bid on this project. ¥ was therefore put into the difficult position of not baving 3
competitive bids.

After receiving your letter of 9/14/99 1 have contacted, per your suggestion, Mr.
Mark Owens. I told him all of the details of our project and bid problems and he then
asked me to send him the work plan, the authorization from Mr. Chan, and the bid that I
do have. 1 also sent him a copy of sach letter I sent out 10 try 10 scquire 3 more
competitive bids. He told me that when [ send him the réquested inforimation he would
pre-approve the next step because the cost is relatively low. He said he would contact me
in approximately 4 weeks after receiving the material. I will send him the material via
certified mail today Friday, September 24, 1999.

As per your request, included is an outline of cost already incurred In this project:

TANK REMOVAL: Scott Co. of California

Removal of tanks : : 7500.00
Clean Backifill 2450.00
g Total 9250.00

START of REMEDVATION: Scott Co. of California
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Start of Remediation ' 5452.35

Soil Aeration : 710.00
Soil Sampling 386.10
Recycle Soil (Centificate Issved) 4087.70
TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING
' Work Plan 700.00
Installation 3 Monitoring Wells 4305.05
Caseing Elevation 546.25
Develop 3 Wells 1045.54
Water Sampling & Production of Final
Report . 1910.00
EVERGREEN ENVIRONMENTS SERVICES:
Recycle Material in Drums form Well
Drillings - ‘ 684.50
CENTURY WEST ENGINERING CORP.:
Water Samplings (4 Quarters) 3025.89
Ground Water Monitoring 1355.00
ALL CAL PROPERTY SERVICES
Work Plan for Possible ORC Borings 495.00

In conclusion, the total outlay of funds has been $34,653.38 to date. It is planned
that ALL CAL is to perform the next task per Mark Owens pre-approval.- I hope this
provides you with the necessary information regarding our present situation to move
ahead and conclude this project in the near future. IfI can be of auy further assistance
please do not hesitate to call. I can be reached at my work number during the day at
§10-832-608], Thank you in advance for your assistance.
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O
Mr. Ted Walbey

Pleasapfon, CA 94588

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 14076,
SITE ADDRESS: 966 89" AVENUE, OAKLAND

I have reviewed your request, received on January 20, 2000 for pre-approval of corrective action
costs; I will place these documents in your file for future reference. I'have included a copy of the
“Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval of
corrective actions costs,

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for the well
installation, monitoring, and related work, is $6,551.00. The cost proposal for this work by Allcal 1s
pre-approved as submitted (with the exception of a DWR permit).

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement reguests associated
with the implementation of these pre-approved tasks, we request that
the attached budget tracking form be completed/updated and submitted
with the relevant supporting documentation.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: all reasonable and
necessary corrective action costs for work directed and approved by the local regulator will be
eligible for reimbursement per the terms of your Letter of Commitment at costs consistent with those
pre-approved in this letter.

All future costs for corrective action must be approved in writing by Fund staff.

Future costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank Regulations.

o The actual costs and scope of work performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it
to remain valid.

e The work products must be acceptable to Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS).

e If a different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope of work.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Mr. Walbey -2- 2/9/00

¢  Although I have referred to the Allcal proposal in my pre-approval above, please be aware
that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of California cannot compel you to
sign any specific contract.

I also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all future necessary corrective action
work.,

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that your consultant prepares their
invoices to include the required break down of costs on a time and materials basis, that
invoiced tasks are consistent with the original proposal, and that reasonable explanations are
provided for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. When the
invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

e subcontractor invoices (includes lab invoices)
e technical reports, when available, and
e applicable correspondence from ACHCS.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 227-7883.
Sincerely, }
/
Mark Owens, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

¢¢: Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Alameda

QI Q‘ Recycled pafEF mission is to preserve and enhancs the quality of California‘s water rescurce
¢F ensure thelr proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future
arneTationg.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J: KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

{510} 337-9432

January 12, 2000
StID # 4241

Mr. Ted Walbey
7402 Hillview Ct.
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Re: Reéquest for Work Plan for Monitoring Well Installation at 966 89 Ave.,
Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Walbey:

It has come to our office’s attention that although I informally approved of All Cal Property
Services’ recommendation for the installation of an additional monitoring well, a formal request -
may be necessary to meet the Cleanup Fund requirements. Therefore, please submit a brief work

" plan proposal for the installation of the aforementioned off-site monitoring well. It is hoped that
you will still be able to meet my prior deadline for installation, February 22, 2000.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Fruno i Clo—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files , :
Mr. J. Mrakovich, All Call Property Services, Inc., 27973 High Country Drive, Hayward,
CA, 94542-2530

Mwwp966 839th




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda. CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
January 3, 2000 _ FAX (510) 337-9335
StID # 4241
Mr. Ted Walbey
7402 Hillview Ct.

Pleasanton, CA 94588

Re: Subsurface Investigation at Former Fiesta Beverage, 966 89" Ave., Qakland CA 94621
Dear Mr. Walbey:

Our-office has received and reviewed the December 20, 1999 Offsite Groundwater
Investigation report prepared by Mr, John Mrakovich of All Cal Property Services, Inc. As you
are aware, this report provides the results of groundwater samples taken down-gradient in the
northwesterly direction from the former underground tanks at this site, A total of four temporary
borings were sampled in order to determine the extent of the gasoline plume release from the
former tanks. Because these are “grab” samples, they can only be used to qualitatively determine
the extent of the contamination. The results of these samples indicates thi# likelihood that the
release has moved across 89" Ave., however, it may have attenuated as you mover further down-
gradient.

The report recommends the installation of an additional monitoring well, noted as MW-4 in the
All Cal Site Plan. This new well would then be sampled along with the existing three wells.
Based on these results, it would be decided if active remediation, such as addition of oxygen
releasing compound or hydrogen peroxide, is necessary. Should this prove necessary, you will be
requested to provide a specific work plan for this treatment. '

This work plan is approved. Please plan to install and sample this and the existing wells
within 45 days or no later than February 22, 2000,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Btsggmn o

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files

Mr. J. Mrakovich, Alt Cal Property Services, Inc., 27973 High Country Drive, Hayward,
CA, 94542-2530 '

966 89thAve




WALBEY

7402 Hillview Ct., Pleasanton, CA 94588

925-846-6140 _:& 4’1 4 {

December 28, 1999

Mr. Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Former Fiesta Beverages, 966 — 89" Ave., Oakland
Dear Mr. Chan:

Included within are the results of your requested soil boring and ground water
sampling done by ALLCAL Environmental Services.

I talked with Shari Knieriem of the Claims Review Unit of the Underground
Storage Tank Cleanup Fund this morning. She said she would contact you and after you
“signed off” she would continue the process of getting me a “Letter of Commitment™ to
help fund the clean up project.

Thank you in advance for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

)

W. Ted Walbey
FIESTA BEVERAGES
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Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
Claim Review Checklist

N ‘Page 4
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October 19, 1999

o C

Mr. Ted Walbey
7402 Hillview Court
Plea/saﬁon, CA 94588

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 14076,
SITE ADDRESS: 966 89th AVENUE, OAKLAND

I have reviewed your request, received on September 23, 1999 for pre-approval of corrective action
costs; | will place these documents in your file for future reference. I have included a copy of the
“Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval of
corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement, is
$4,133.00. The cost proposal for this work by ALLCAL is approved for eligible costs as submitted.

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement requests associated
with the implementation of these pre-approved tasks, we reguest that
the attached budget tracking form be completed/updated and submitted
with the relevant supporting documentation.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: all reasonable and
necessary corrective action costs for work directed and approved by the local regulator will be
eligible for reimbursement per the terms of your Letter of Commitment at costs consistent with those
pre-approved in this letter.

All future costs for corrective action must be approved in writing by Fund staff.
Future costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank Regulations.

o The actual costs and scope of work performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it
to remain valid.

‘e The work products must be acceptable to Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA).

» Ifa different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope of work.

California Environmental Protection Agency

Recyc@”{’aper
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September 14, 1999 .

Mr. Ted Walbey

Fiesta Beverage

7402 Hillview

Pleasanton, CA 94588 o

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (USTCF) PROGRAM; CLAIM
NUMBER 014076; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 966 89" AVENUE, OAKLAND

We recently completed the detailed review of your application in order to determine eligibility
for reimbursement from the USTCF. As a result of the review it was deterrmined that you are not
in compliance with corrective action directives. On March 15, 1999 Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health (Alameda County EHD) approved
work plan for off site boring investigation. According to Alameda County EHD files, the
required work has not been conducted.

Section 2811 (b)(3) of the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations requires that
you remain in compliance with corrective action directives issued by the local regulatory agency.

For cases such as yours, the Fund is providing responsible parties with 90 calendar days to come
mnto compliance. You must take positive, concrete steps to begin the necessary investigative
work at your site in order to come into compliance. Those steps must include:

1) Demonstrate how you have complied with the March 15, 1999 directive listed above. If you
have not complied, contact the Alameda County EHD at (510) 567-6765 to obtain current
corrective action directives which are specific to current site conditions, and

2) Obtain three bids for the required work, and

3) Sign a contract with one of the bidders, and

Obtain pre-approval from the Fund prior to initiation of proposed work .

. If you have any questions regarding neéessary investigative and cleanup work at the subject site,
please call Barney Chan with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health at (510) 567-6765.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Fiesta Beverage -2-

September 14, 1999

If you have any questlons regarding the 3-bid process or pre-approval of costs, please contact

Mark Owens, the Cleanup Fund’s technical reviewer assigned to claims in your region, at
(916) 227-7883.

In addition to the steps listed above, you must submit a written update to the Fund explaining the

status of cleanup and costs incurred to date for cleanup. The written update must be submitted
within 30 days from the date of this letter.

Once you have take the necessary steps to get back into compliance and exceeded the $10,000
deductible of eligible costs, a Letter of Commitment can be issued for your site.

If you do not take the necessary steps listed above to come into compliance within 90 days and

do not submit the required site status within 30 days, I will begin the process to remove your
claim from the Priority List 90 days from the date of this letter.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or your claim application with the Cleanup Fund
please call me at (916) 227-4366 :

Sincerely, 0= LA

(W) pr
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AN LME 1 o Tl
Shari Knieriem 2 o
Claims Review Unit 2 %-—1@
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund ~ 3;:

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Reg. 2
1515 Clay Street, STE. 1400
Qakland, CA 94612

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 945502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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August 25, 1999

Alameda County Health Care Services
Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Ca 94502-6577

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Dear Barney:

I am writing this note as an update to the FIESTA BEVERAGES site. The
Superfund has approved me for the first step. 1 have received as of August 17, 1999 an
additional request for information. The information they are requesting is for “preparation
for the Letter of Commitment (LOC) in anticipation that our claim will be determined
eligible.”

Also, T have sent for four bids months ago and have now received responses from
all of them. They all responded that they have no interest in bidding on the project. They
said that they were too busy or the project did not fit their criteria. I used the list you
kindly supplied me to get their names. This creates a problem because of the Superfund’s
requirement that 3 bids must be attained. T am sure that I’m not the only site having these
problems. I am going to write to the person who notified me of our approval and ask her
if they can waive multiple bids or is there an alternate way of getting the 3 bid minimum.

I will keep you apprised of the their response. Thank you for your understanding,

Very truly yours,

7o)
ed Walbey
Fiesta Beverages

7402 Hillview Ct/
Pleasanton, CA 94588
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May 6, 1999

Ted Walbey

Fiesta Beverage By Ted Walbey
7402 Hillview

Pleasanton, CA 94588

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF PERMIT WAIVER
AND ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 014476 ; FOR SITE 966 89TH AVE,
OAKLAND

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “B”.

Permit Waiver: Under the amended provisions of Section 25299.57 of the Health and Safety Code (H&SC),
the State Board has granted your request for a waiver for the permit requirement as a condition for eligibility
to the Fund. It is important to note that when a claimant failed to apply for or obtain the permits required
pursuant to Chapter 6.7, Division 20, of the H&SC, by January 1, 1990, and the State Board grants a waiver
pursuant to Section 2811(a)(2)(B) of the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations, the claimant's
level of financial responsibility (deductible) is twice the amount otherwise required. In this case, you will be
responsible for the first $10,000 of eligible corrective action costs before the Fund coverage begins.

Compliance Review: After adoption of the Priority List, staff will review, verify, and process applications
based on their priority and rank within a priority class. During this Compliance Review, staff may request
additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once review of the application is complete and the ¢laim is
determined to be valid, a Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. After the
compliance review, your claim may be rejected if Division staff determine that you have not complied with
regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information or documentation, or your
claim application contains a material error. In such event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal
from the Priority List, informed of the basis for the proposed removal of your claim an provided an
opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from
further participation in the Fund, however, if the claim application contains a material error resuiting from
fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
cormrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment, you
will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the invoices,
(3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4} evidence that the claimant
paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary for reimbursement
and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the Fund. Iz is not necessary
to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be required prior to reimbursement.

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Fiesta Beverage By Ted Walbey -2- May 6, 1999

corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an
investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process and
the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and timely
manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by the
regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and the
environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate hazard to
public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake interim
remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2) complying with any
requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only be proposed when
necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim remedial action does not
eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-effective corrective action
alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect
human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply with ail
regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective
action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for all future corrective
action work. If you do not obtain three bids and cost preapproval, reimbursement is not assured and costs
may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

0
2 Recyeled Paper




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-8700

March 15, 1999 | FAX (510) 337-9335
StID # 4241 '

Mr. Ted Walbey
7402 Hillview Court
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Re: Work Plan for Offsite Groundwater Investigation at 966 89 Ave., Oakland CA 94621
Former Fiesta Beverage

Dear Mr. Walbey:

Thank you for the submission of the February 19, 1999 work plan from AllCall Property
Services, Inc. As previously discussed with your consultant, the work plan proposes the
advancement of four borings down-gradient of the former underground fuel tanks at this site.' A
“grab” groundwater sample will be collected from each boring and analyzed for the following
parameters; total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene
and xylenes) and MTBE (methy] tertiary- butyl ether). The results of this investigation will be
used to determine the extent and potential mass of the contaminant plume.

After this investigation, your consultant can determine if the addition of oxygen releasing
compound (ORC) is appropriate and if so how much and where it should be applied.

This work plan is approved. Please notify me prior to this investigation and implement as soon
as possible,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Brove, tt Yo

Bamey M. Chan
J Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files ‘ _
Mr. J. Mrakovich, AllCal Property Services, Inc., 27973 High Country Drive, Hayward,
CA, 94542-2530
Wpap966-89th



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
(=
AGENCY N
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director ’ -\
January 25, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID # 4241 ) ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Ted Walbey (510) 567-6700
7402 Hillview Court FAX (510} 337-9335

Pleasanton, CA 94588

Re: Status of Subsurface Investigation at Former Fiesta Beverage, 966 89 Ave.,
Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Walbey:

Thank you for the submission of the Jannary 13, 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the
above site as prepared by All Cal Property Services, Inc. From the results of the fonrth quarter
groundwater monitoring, the following conclusions can be made:

* There continues to be elevated gasoline and the gasoline constituents; benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene and xylenes in groundwater. The data does not suggest that the concentrations are
decreasing at a significant rate. .

»  The relatively low concentration of dissolved oxygen and the low value of the oxidation-
reduction potentials are not optimum for aerobic bio-degradation.

¢ The elevated levels of dissolved benzene in groundwater may pose a risk to human health in a
conservative (Tier 1) risk assessment.

Your consultant recommends the installation of an additional monitoring well, annual monitoring
of the wells and the introduction of oxygen into the gasoline plume to accelerate bio-degradation.
Our office has discussed these recommendations with Mr. Mrakovich and we have decided ona -
slightly different approach. In order to determine the extent of the contaminant plume and
design the appropriate array for the injection of ORC (Oxygen Releasing Compound), off-site
temporary borings should be advanced. The additional well, at this time, is not required. After
this off-site investigation, a brief work plan should be provided for the installation of QRC
borings. The spread sheet showing the calculation for the amount of ORC needed should also be
provided. To follow this remediation, quarterly groundwater monitoring should be performed.
Based on the effectiveness of this remediation and investigation, recommendation for site closure
or additional investigation can be made after a year of quarterty monitoring,

Please prdvide a work plan for an off-site boring investigation within 30 days er by March 3,
1999. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

B, 4 U

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C:B, Thian, fess .
Mr. J. Mrakovich, AllCal Property Services, 27973 High Country Dr., Hayward, CA
94542-2530

WP966-89




ALAMEDA COUNTY | ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

" ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP) :
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
December 9, 1998 . FAX (510) 337-9335
StID # 4241

Mr. Ted Walbey
7402 Hiilview Court
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Re: Subsurface Investigation at 966 89" Ave., Oakland CA s 94621, former Fiesta Beverage
Deér Mr. Walbey:

Qur office has spoke with Mr. John Mrakovich and received his December 3, 1998 Groundwater
Monitoring Workplan. The work plan proposes the sampling of the existing three wells at this
site prior to performing any additional investigation due to the lack of any recent monitoring data.
After the results of this sampling event are reviewed recommendations will be made to complete
the investigation or lead the investigation towards site closure.

The wells will be sampled and analyzed for the petroleum constituents; Total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline, BTEX and MTBE. Note the if detected, MTBE should be confirmed
using a GC/MS analysis. In addition, the natural attenuation indicator parameters , dissolved
oxygen, oxidation-reduction potential, alkalinity, nitrate, sulfate and ferrous iron, will be analyzed
in these wells. Dissolved oxygen and oxidation-reduction potential will be analyzed both prior
and after purging of the well.

It also appears that our office is still missing receipts for the disposal of soils generated from the
underground tank excavations and the verification of the proper closure of the piping associated
with the tanks. Please provide this information with the results of this proposed monitoring.

You should inform our office prior to the sampling of the wells, I may be reached at (510) 567-
6765 if you have any questions. '

Sincerely,

M el

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. €ham, files
Mr. John Mrakovich, All Cal Property Services, Inc., 27973 High Country Dr., Hayward,
CA, 94542-2530

Monap%66-89



- ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRGTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

’ (510) 567-6700
StID # 4241 FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Ted Walbey
7402 Hillview Court

Pleasanton, CA 94588

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Technical Reports for Subsurface Investigation at 966 89" Ave., Oakland
CA , 94621, former Fiesta Beverage

Dear Mr. Walbey:

The last correspondence from our office, my December 2, 1996 letter, commented on the
November 21, 1996 Century West monitoring report. Upon discussion with the consultant, we
agreed on a plan to enhance the natural bio-remediation in groundwater. This plan was to install
oxygen releasing compound (ORC) into the three monitoring wells at the site in addition to
installing an additional monitoring well down-gradient of the former tanks. These wells could be
monitored on a semi-annual basis on the condition that other parameters indicative of natural bio-
remediation (dissolved oxygen, oxidation-reduction potential, alkalinity, nitrate, sulfate and
ferrous iron) were monitored during the groundwater monitoring.

Our office requested that you provide a site map indicating the proposed location of the down-
gradient well by January 2, 1997. To date, our office has not received correspondence or reports
from you. We, therefore, assume no further work has been done at this site.

Please perform groundwater monitoring at this site and provide your monitoring report to our
office within 30 days or by December 7, 1998, You should also provide the previously
requested map indicating the location of the additional down-gradient well and provide a
schedule for the installation of oxygen releasing compound in the existing wells and the
installation of the new well.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Fcva, 1 Choo.

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan ¥iles

NOVI6s-89



ALAMEDA COUNTY | . | .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES - O
)=
AGENCY 5
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior ,
December 2, 1996 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID # 4241 ' ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Ted Walbey (510) 567-6700
7402 Hillview Court FAX (510) 337-9335

Pleasanton, CA 94588

Re: Former Fiesta Beverage S8ite, 966 89th Ave., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Walbey:

Our office has received and reviewed the November 21, 1996
Century West Engineering groundwater monitoring report for the
above referenced site. I have also spoken with your consultant
from Century West and discussed what options are available which
would lead to eventual site closure. Based on this discussion,

the Century West November 21, 1996 monitoring recommends the
following:

1. The introduction of oxygen releasing compound (ORC) to the
three wells on a semi-annual basis to enhance natural
bioremediation; and

2. The installation of one additional downgradient well to
monitor the effectiveness of the above method. This well is
proposed to be monitored on a semi-annual basis.

Oour office agrees in principle with the above proposal, however,
we have the following additional requirements/concerns:

1. Semi-annual monitoring may be initiated on the monitoring
wells as long as the introduction of ORC compounds and the
installation of the additional offsite well be done immediately.
ORC compound should not be installed in the offsite well.

2. Prior to groundwater monitoring, the ORC should be removed and

the well purgeqrthoroughly to ensure that a representative water
sample is obtained.

3. Monitoring of those wells with the ORC installed should
include the analysis for the following parameters: dissclved
oxygen, oxygen-reduction potential, pH, conductivity,
temperature, alkalinity, nitrate, sulfate and ferrous iron.
Please observe proper sampling and analysis for these parameters
and provide a discussion for the results obtained.

Please provide a site map indicating the location of the
downgradient well within 30 days or by January 2, 1997. The well
should be installed within 30 days of approval from our office.




Mr. Ted Walbey
StID # 4241

966 89th Ave.
December 2, 1996
Page 2.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Bover i Ll

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mr. Matthew Bromley, Century West Engineering, 7950 Dublin

Blvd., Suite 203, Dublin CA 94568
B. Chan, file

ORC966-89



ALAMEDA COUNTY "'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

November 9, 1995 Division of Cleah Water Programs
StID # 4241 o UST Local Oversight Program
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

510) 567-6700
Mr. Ted Walbey (510

7402 Hillview Court

Pleasanton, CA 94588

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Re: Request for Technical Reports for Fiesta Beverages, 966 89th
Ave., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Walbey:

Our last report from you was the December 15, 1993 Preliminary
Site Assessment Report written by Tank Protect Engineering. This
report detailed the installation of three monitoring wells in
order to examine the extent of the gasoline release from the two
former tanks. The groundwater sampling event actually occurred
on August 6, 1993,

At a minimum, until this site has been recommended for closure by
our office or that of the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) , you must continue to monitor these wells on a quarterly
basis. 1In additicn, your written quarterly report should be sent
to our office within 45 days of each monitoring event.

Please reinstitute the monitoring of the three wells at this site
immediately. Water samples should be analyzed for TPHg and BTEX,
(total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes). Please submit your quarterly

groundwater monitoring report within 4s days or by December 26,
1945,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

fucey 140

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ccsyg. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
L. Huckins, TPE, 2821 Whipple Rd., Uniocn City, CA 94587
G. Coleman, files
NOVS66-89




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

February 3, 1994 State Water Resources Control Board
StID # 4241 Civision of Clean Water Programs
ST Local Oversight Program
B0 Swan Way, Rm 20¢
Oakland, CA 94621

{510) 27124530

Mr. Ted Walbey
7402 Hillview Court
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Dear Mr. Walbey:

Thank you for the submission of the December 15, 1993 Preliminary
Site Assessment Report prepared by your consultant, Tank Protect
Engineering (TPE)., Our office has reviewed the report results
which details the installation of three monitoring wells. We
agree with TPE’s recommendation, to continue monitoring these
wells on a quarterly basis. At this time, no further subsurface
investigation is requested from our office.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any gquestions.
Sincerely,

Ptinon tt Llia

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c¢c: J. Mrakovich, TPE, 2821 Whipple Road, Union City CA 94587
' E. Howell, files _

gtr-966
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsclor

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

June 11, 1993 ' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
StID # 4241 State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
Mr. Ted Walbey UST Local Oversight Program
Fiesta Beverages 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
7402 Hillview Ct Oakland, CA 94621
Pleasanton, CA 94588 (510) 271-4530

Re: Evaluation of May 24, 1993 Work Plan for Soil and Ground-
water Investigation at 966 89th Ave., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Walbey:

Our office has received the above referenced report as prepared

- by Tank Protect Engineering (TPE). We have also recently spoken
with Mr. John Mrakovich of TPE and received the request to
install two rather than three monitoring wells as stated in the
May 24, 1993 work plan. After discussion, the two wells depicted
on the June 3, 1993 fax to our office were approved on the
condition that it is shown that the lithology of this site (966
89th Ave.) is similar to that at Lanaidor (925 89th Ave.) and it
can be shown that the same groundwater bearing zone is being
monitored. This is also based on the consistency of groundwater
gradient at the Lanaidor site. Our office will be requesting the
resumption of monitoring at this site as a separate issue in
regards to their subsurface investigation. In the event that
these conditions are not met, you will be reguired to install an dd%%%MaQ
monitoring well to establish your site specific gradient. A well
in the location of the proposed boring (from June 3, 1993 fax)
may be appropriate.

In addition, please be reminded that our office has yet to

receive verification of the proper closure of the piping to these
former tanks. Scil sampling or pressure testing of the piping

will be required in addition to filling and capping of the line.

Please detail the status of all stockpiled soils removed from the V?aqf

excavations. 1%” Q
S0t (e

You may contact me at (510} 271-4530 if you have any questions.
. 7(3(42
Sincerely, (

Btnay i1 Ll W?M? el Hpdls

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: R. Hiett, RWQCB
J. Mrakovich, TPE, 2821 Whipple Rd., Union City, CA
94587-1233
E. Howell, files
wp966-89
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« ALAMEDA COUNTY "'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

December 17, 1992
STID # 4241

Mr. Ted Walley
Fiesta Beverage
966 89th Ave.
Cakland CA 94621

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Re: Request for Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation at
Fiesta Beverage, 966 89th Ave., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Walley:

Please be advised that the oversight of the remediation at the
above site has been transferred to the Local Oversight Program,
(LOP) , section of Alameda County Environmental Health, Hazardous

Materials Division.

You have been made aware of this through a

Notice of Requirement to Reimburse letter recently sent to you.
Also, the case worker is now the undersigned, Hazardous Materials

Specialist.

Our office has received and reviewed the documents dated February

5, 1991 prepared for you by Scott Co.

These documents gave the

results of soil and groundwater samples taken subsequent to the
removal of the two underground tanks at the above site on August

24, 1990. As you are awvare,

considerable Total Petrocleum

Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and BTEX (Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene and Xylenes) was found in the soil samples

originally taken from the excavation pit.

As high as 4900 parts

per million, (ppm), TPHg was found in soil sample 2 taken under

the 1000 gallon tank.

In addition, the water samples taken from

the pits had 25 and 36 ppm TPHg and significant BTEX
concentrations. Because of the so0il and groundwater
contamination found, you are regquired to perform a subsurface
investigation which determines the extent of the soil and

groundwater contamination.

Enclosed please find a copy of

Appendix A, Workplan for Initial Subsurface Investigation, a
document provided by the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) which you may use as a guide for your workplan. Please
provide a work plan for this investigation within 45 days of

receipt of this letter.

In addition, please provide

documentation for the final disposition of all stockpiled soils

generated from this excavation.

It was noted that the product

piping was left in place due to their location beneath the
building. Please verify that the piping was properly inerted and
closed in place and that the piping was verified "tight" and not

leaking.




Mr. Ted Walbey
STID # 4241
Fiesta Beverages
966 39th Ave.
December 17, 1992
Page 2.

You should consider this a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to the Californin Water Code Section 13267 (b). All
work plans, analytical results or reports should be sent to our
office and to that of the RWQCB to the attention of Mr. Rich
Hiett. Their address is 2101 Webster St., Suite 500, Oakland CA
94612. Be aware that failure to submit the requested documents
may subject you to civil liabilities.

¥You may contact me at (510) 271-4530 should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

Bltva, 4 Ol _

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure {(Mr. Walley)

cc: G. Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
Fiesta Beverages, 7402 Hillview Ct., Pleasanton, CA 94588
E. Howell, files

WP-966-89




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
Harardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
. 'HEALTH CARE SERVICE

. AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direcior

State Water ResQurces Control Board
pivision © ean Water Programs
UsST Lodel Oversight Program

QAFAT A SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DESARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Am. 200

Oakiand, CA 94621

(510) 271-4320

sMarch 23, 1992

Dear Sir:

The attached "Notice of Reimbursement” is not a bill. It is required

py our contract with the State Wwater Resouces Control Board that we
send this letter to all responsible parties involved in a leaklng
petroleun underground tank site. You fall into the following

category:

You (or your contractor/consultanty deposited funds for us to use
+o oversee the tank removal followed by the cleanup. Your case
has been transfered to the Alameda County Local Oversight
Program. This will invoive your being billed after after the
work nas been accomplished. It is directed to all responsible
parties as the law reguires all operators and OWners to be

notified.
We will continue teo work with you to resalve the site remediation in
progress.
] this office at 271-43530 and

If you still have any cuestion please cal
ask for the specialist noted in the attached notice.

Sincerely,

DR

Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

OAKTIA§D, CA 94621 4
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS
Business Name _ Fiesta Beverage
Business Owner _Ted Walbevy
Site Address 966 89th Avenue
city _ Oakland, CA. Zip 94621 Phone _{415)568-5222
Mailing Address 966 89th Avenue
City Oakland, CA,. Zip 94621 Phone _(A415)568~5222
A
Land Owner Ted Walbey
Address 966 89th Avenue,Oaklandiity, State CA. Zip 94621
EPA I.D. No. CAC-000284017
Contractor Scott Company of California
Address 1919 Market Street
City Oakland, CA. 94607 Phone _(415}834-2333
License Type _A-Gen. Eng. ID# _184480
Consultant N/A
Address N/A
City N/A FPhone N/A




‘8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Ted Walbey Title Owner

Phone _(415)568-5222

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility _ 2

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? ‘Yes [XX] No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name __ N/A EPA I.D. No. __N/A
Address N/A
City N/A State N/A  gzjp _N/A

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name Hydro Chem EPA I.D. No. DOSH# 1208
CAD-980814594

Address _Hunters Point Shipyard

City San Francisco State CA zip 94124

¢) Tank Transporter
Name HsH Environmental Services EPA I.D. No. CAD-00477168

Address 220 Chipa Basin Street

city s4h Francisco State _CA. 2ip 94107

d) Tank Disposal Site

Name HsH Environmental Services EPA I.D. No. Cap-0047716¢8
Address _ 220 China Basin Street '

City San Francisco State CA Zip_94107

~e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name N/A EPA I.D. No. N/A
Address N/A
City N/A State _N/A 2ip _N/A
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12. Sample Collector %¢ /*& & )

Name __scott Company — Ray Rodda

Company Western Environmental Science & Technology
Address 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3
City Davis State CA Zip 95616 Phone (916)753-9500

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents
(past_5 vears)

1,000 Gasoline soil Below tank:

1l sample at each
end of the tank

& trench sampling
if needed

500 Gasoline soil (Same as above)

Cro. (F Psss]d

" )

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ) No [X¥

If yes, describe. N/A

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [X] No [ -]
If yes, describe. i i 15% dry ice. Explosion meter on

site., 15 1bs/1,000 gallons

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories

Name Wéétern Environmental Science & Technology
Address 1046 Olive Drive, Suite 3
City Davis State _CA Zip _ 95616

State Certification No. 340




~17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation other Analysis
Method Number Number
i
Gasoline BTX & E 'EPA Method EPA 80-15g
8020 or 8240 Modified an. 80-20
TPH G - GCFID per
DHS Method
TEL {lead) DHS Method
as described in Regional]
Board LUFT Manual
fau ’ . _
fﬂ,‘i’[’ }’l\/ 5 Zj() /z} Wlff'i'?' 5'§ fg:.r" ’ &5’]'?3'
' | fer-e
18. Submit Site Safety Plan
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes &xx] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [KXX) No [ ]
Name of Insurer Argonaut Insurance Comvany
&
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes XY No [ 1} -
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes XX No [ ]
22. Please forward to this office the following information

within 60 days after receipt of sample results,
a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any chﬁnges in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

T will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) Jay Groh
Signature (:;:12A4 (;gﬂfi
/7

Date 22 May 90

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (pleasa- type) Ted Walbey

signature 741}W@ F;-L__LQ__@%L

Date __22 May 90
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! e . THIS CERTIFICATE 15 (SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CORFERS
. . 'NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICAYE DOES NOT AMEND,
CORROON & BLACK ‘ ‘ _ EXTENDORALTEH THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
50 o S . - |y ot i e mm m e ke A sy A e oo ke R ke - ——— -
sm“mm;"sm“ , o a1t | o COMPANIES AFFORDLNQ ggyERAGE m
TEL: (415) 981-0600 COMPANY '
-LETTER A onant Insur e c::mpany
coDE SUB-CODE o Argona anc
INSWRED , " (ETTER
The Scott Companies, Inc. - GOMm,,,' C
‘Scott Company of California : LETTER ) B N
1919 Market Street ' ‘ : - T ’
Gakland, CA 94607 R D _ _
: _ LETTER : |

e — R T S WL P B N

TI“HS ls TO CERTIFY THAT F’QUC’ES OF INSUFIANCE LISTED BELOW i'WE BE.EN ISSUE{J TO THE iNSURED NAMED ABCNE FOR THE POLICY FERIOO !
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TEAM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOGUMENT WITH RESPECT TQO WHICH THIS CERT |HCATE
1SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE tNSUFIAN.GE AFFORDED BY THE POLIG!&S OESCFHBED HEREIN 18§ SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS, AND G
OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HA‘ME BEEN HEDUCED BY PND GLAIMS This :I.S an Amended Certlf icate

9,% TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER | QUG EHFCTNE | POLEY EXPIRATION ALL LIMITS IN THOUSANDS

| W lMM/nnfm OATE i/ 00/YY)
“eengpaLuagLTY A o . 56&:&&&&1—»5655&1#” s ,,000
A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LUABILITY - ' - PRODUCTS-COMP/ORS AGOREGHTE § 1,000
"CLAIMS MADE . X OCCUR. i Lc 716-502 210969 ‘ 5/1/90 3/1/51 PE.RSONAL&AWERHSNGIN.IURY s 3,000
o»wan’saconmmoasmm* : : : | GAGHOGCURRENGE T s 3,000
: ' .ﬁnemmenwmw s | S0
o MEDmLEKPENSE(wmpam:m LS 8
"AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY , : : : ' ;ca_ , |
A X ANY AUTO . CA 76-502 210970 . - sfije0 o sfafer T s 1,000
ALY QWNED AUTOS ’ . . : ’ 80DILY
. . NJURY .
SCHEDULED AUTOS : APer paran). g
¥ HIRED AUTOS : : : 903‘ A
X :NON-OWNED AUTO3 : ' . : © ode S
‘GARAGE LIABILITY ' ' : PROPBETY
EXCESS LABILITY UL ocemvee
’ ) )
| OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM , ,
‘WORKERS' COMPENSATION | L ‘l : LB
AND ' WG 76302 210968 ' sfafse . syl $71,000  EAHAC
‘ - s 1,000
EMPLOYERS' LIAB .-
MPLG LTy B - s 1’000 |
OTHER T
uescmp-nou oF opeRmoNs;LocmoNs/vemct.esmﬁsmcﬂous/spﬁcm MEMS T :
All Oparatians parformed by or for the Named Insured for the Certificate Holder ' _ _ Ii
CERTIFICATE HOLDERY: ..
Alameda County Health Dépt. .
80 Swan Way Room 200 3
onkland, CA 94621 . ;

B Moy 173 1T am 1:‘.‘-'—‘,1' 415 Qap 79?9
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MECHANMNICAL CONTRACTORS
1919 Market Streat

P.O. Box 12954

Dakland, California 94604

{415) 834-2333

Contractors License No, 184480

SAFETY PLAN

TANK REMOVAL AT 966 89TH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94621

General Contractor: Scott Co. of California
1919 Market Street
Oakland, California 94607

Project Manager: Jay Groh

On Site Coordinator: Ray Rodda

Mr. Rodda will have in his possession two A:B:C: rated fire extinguishers and
Type C protective clothing. Also, he will have a first aid kit and telephone
numbers of all emergency personnel. He will have respirators, which will be at
everyone’s disposal.

The explosive meter that can detect the tevel of oxygen and hydrocarbon will be
supplied by the contractor and operated by Mr. Rodda. After the tank has been
triple rinsed, dry ice will be applied 1o 15% of the tank’s volume.

If any questions shouild arise in reference to this safety plan, please contact Jay
Groh at (415) 834-2333, extension 3379.

JG:jj
safety.pln





